

No. 03-583

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSUE LEOCAL,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
AND IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J. SEDWICK SOLLERS III
Counsel of Record
PATRICIA L. MAHER
MICHAEL J. CIATTI
JESSICA S. CHAMPA
AUGUSTA M. RIDLEY
PHILIP D. MACWILLIAMS
KING & SPALDING LLP
1730 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 737-0500
Attorneys for Josue Leocal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. In the Context of 18 U.S.C. § 16, “Use of Physical Force” Refers to Intentional Conduct	3
A. The Plain and Ordinary Meaning of “Use” Connotes Intentional Action, Not an Accident	3
B. The Statutory Context Supports a Reading of “Use” with a <i>Mens Rea</i> Component	6
II. “Use of Physical Force” Is Not an Element of Fla. Stat. § 316.193(3)(c)(2), No Matter How “Use” or “Force” Are Defined	11
III. The Legislative History of Both § 16 and § 1101(h) Support the Conclusion That DUI Causing Injury to Others Is Not a Crime of Violence	14
A. Section 16	14
B. Section 1101(h)	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	Page
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	4, 6-7
<i>Bazan-Reyes v. INS</i> , 256 F.3d 600 (7 th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Francis v. Reno</i> , 269 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Le v. Attorney General</i> , 196 F.3d 1352 (11 th Cir. 1999).....	1, 2
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	16
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	17
<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989).....	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	6
<i>Omar v. INS</i> , 298 F.3d 710 (8 th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park and Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985)	3
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	16
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1 st Cir. 1992).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Lucio-Lucio</i> , 347 F.3d 1202 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	2, 7, 15
<i>United States v. Santana-Garcia</i> , 211 F.3d 1271, 2000 WL 491510 (6 th Cir. Apr. 18, 2000) (unpublished table decision).....	2
<i>United States v. Trinidad-Aquino</i> , 259 F.3d 1140 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5 th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1728 (2004) and <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> No. 03-1514 (filed May 7, 2004).....	2, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED

	Page
<i>United States v. Whitmore</i> , 24 F.3d 32 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Weese v. Schukman</i> , 98 F.3d 542 (10 th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Ye v. INS</i> , 214 F.3d 1128 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	7

STATE CASES

<i>People v. Purazzo</i> , 420 N.E.2d 461 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981).....	9
<i>People v. Walls</i> , 586 N.E.2d 792, 797 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....	9
<i>People v. Shelton</i> , 489 N.E.2d 879 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986).....	9

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	15-16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(A)-(E), (G)-(U).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1101(h)	14-17
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 708.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1543.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(b)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(1).....	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3156(a)	15
21 U.S.C. § 843(b)	10
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 1001(a), 98 Stat. 1837, 2136 (1984).....	7, 15
District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-358, § 210(a), 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. (84 Stat.) 764.....	14, 15

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 316.193(3)(c)(2) (2001)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182.....	7, 14
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555.....	10
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1981).....	5
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (4 th ed. 2000)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED

	Page
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1978).....	5
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	5
<i>Late Local News Briefs</i> , S. Bend Trib., Aug. 21, 2002 at 2, available at 2002 WL 24745065.....	13

No. 03-583
